
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, 

Scott Roche, Paul Scott and Gareth Streeter 
 

 Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Humayun Kabir, Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir 
and Helen Pollard 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 22 April 2021 at 6.00 pm. The meeting will be held 
remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to view this meeting remotely 
via the following web link: https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/9587 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
020 8726 6000 x62537  
anoushka.clayton-walshe@croydon.gov.uk  
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Anoushka Clayton-Walshe on  
020 8726 6000 x62537 as detailed above. 

Public Document Pack

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/9587
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 April 2021 
as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
There are none.  
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport. 
 
 



 

 

 6.1   19/05539/FUL 80 Croham Road South Croydon CR2 7HA 
(Pages 11 - 34) 
 

 Construction of a two-storey building with habitable roof space to 
accommodate 6 flats to the front and three terraced, two-storey, 
dwelling houses to the rear of the site; with associated vehicle parking, 
cycle and bin provision; following the demolition of existing dwelling 
house. 
 
Ward: South Croydon 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   20/05305/RSM 10 Welcomes Road Kenley CR8 5HD  
(Pages 35 - 48) 
 

 Reserved Matters relating to Landscaping (Condition 3) attached to 
planning application 19/04441/OUT for the 'Demolition of existing 
dwelling. Erection of 8 three/four storey dwelling houses (2 pairs of 
semi-detached properties and 4 terraced properties), provision of 
vehicular accesses, access road, parking areas, land level alterations 
and cycle storage'. 
  
Ward: Kenley 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:  
 

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 51 - 118) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub- 
Committee decisions taken between 29 March 2021 and 9 April 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular ord
[...]
 in the 
agenda reports. 

 
6. FURTHER INFORMATION 

6.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

 

7. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 9

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 19/05539/FUL   

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 22 April 2021  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 19/05539/FUL 
Location: 80 Croham Road South Croydon CR2 7HA 
Ward: South Croydon 
Description: Construction of a two-storey building with habitable roof space to 

accommodate 6 flats to the front and three terraced, two-storey,  
dwellinghouses to the rear of the site; with associated vehicle 
parking, cycle and bin provision; following the demolition of 
existing dwellinghouse. 

Drawing Nos: J003349-DD-01; 02; 03; 04; 05; 06; 07C; 08F; 09E; 10E; 11C; 
12C; 13D; 14E; 15A; 16A; 17C; 18B; 19B; 20E; 21G; 22; 23A; 
24C; 25B; 26A; 27A; 28; 29; 30; 31 

Agent: Emily Hall, WS Planning & Architecture 
Applicant: Mrs Shahnaz Raja 
Case Officer: Yvette Ralston 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed+ TOTAL 
Existing 0 0 0 1 x 5b 1 

Proposed  
 

3 
(1b2p) 

5 
(2b4p) 

1 
(3b5p) 

0 9 

 
All units are proposed for private sale 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

6 18 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 
following committee consideration criteria: 

 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £13,500 for sustainable transport improvements and 
enhancements.  

 Removal of parking permits in the CPZ for new residents 
 
2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 

negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 
 

2.3 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters:  

Page 13

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q1D9SGJLIZJ00


 
 CONDITIONS  

 
1. Commencement time limit of 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

reports 
 

 Pre-commencement conditions 
3. Submission of Construction Management Plan and Construction Logistics 

Plan  
4. Materials / details to be submitted 
5. Protective fencing for trees at the rear
[...]
 and weighing this against all other material planning 
considerations, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning policy 
terms. 

Other matters  

8.60 The development would be liable for a charge under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

8.61 All other planning considerations including equalities have been taken into 
account. 

Page 34



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/05305/RSM   

Page 35

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 22nd April 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/05305/RSM 
Location:   10 Welcomes Road Kenley CR8 5HD 
Ward:   Kenley  
Description:  Reserved Matters relating to Landscaping (Condition 3) attached 

to planning application 19/04441/OUT for the 'Demolition of 
existing dwelling. Erection of 8 three/four storey dwellinghouses 
(2 pairs of semi-detached properties and 4 terraced properties), 
provision of vehicular accesses, access road, parking areas, 
land level alterations and cycle storage.' 

Drawing Nos:  Landscaping Planting Plan with Biodiversity Enhancements 
(0277/20/B/2E), External Lighting Plan (R/106), Hard 
Landscaping Plan (R/107), Boundary Treatments (R/108), 
Proposed Levels Strategy (R/109B), Sections through the site 
(R/111A, R/112A. R/113A, R/114B), Proposed Surface Water 
Drainage Strategy (CPWELCOMESRD.23/10 Rev P7). 

Applicant:   Chartwell Land and New Homes  
Agent:    
Case Officer:   Jimill Patel   

 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed Total 

Market Housing   5 3 8 

Total Proposed    5 3 8 

All units for private sale 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

12 16 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as the Committee requested 

that the reserved matters application come before Planning Committee when 
considering the outline application.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT approval for Reserved matters 
Relating to Landscaping (Condition 3). A legal agreement has already secured the 
following:   
 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following matters: 
 
 

Page 37

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QI5BNSJLHC700


Conditions 

1. Approved Drawings 
2. In Accordance with all Landscaping Information 
3. Ecology  

 
2.3 That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made by the imposition 

of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

3.1 Reserved Matters relating to Landscaping (Condition 3) attached to planning 
application 19/04441/OUT dated 15/05/2020 for the 'Demolition of existing dwelling. 
Erection of 8 three/four storey dwellinghouses (2 pairs of semi-detached properties 
and 4 terraced properties), provision of vehicular accesses, access road, parking 
areas, land level alterations and cycle storage. 

 
3.2 Condition 3 (Landscaping) of the approved Outline permission requires: 
 

Prior to commencement of the development, the approval of the Local Planning 
Authority shall be obtained with respect to the following reserved matters:- 

 
(1) Landscaping 

 
This should include but not be limited to: 

 
a) Existing Planting to be Retained, 
b) Areas of New Planting 
c) Details of Species, Size and Density of New Planting including Pot Sizes 
d) Hard Landscaping including Paths and Open Area(s) including Details of 
Materials (which shall be permeable as appropriate) 
e) Maintenance and Management Strategy - Responsibilities, Frequency of 
Activities and Irrigation etc. 
f) Levels including Retaining Wal
[...]
nd three 
front rooflights. 

   

   
Date Decision: 09.04.21 
    

Lawful Dev. Cert. Granted (proposed) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 19/02109/FUL Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : 63 Whytecliffe Road South 

Purley 
CR8 2AZ 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of existing mosque and erection of mixed use mosque development 
comprising public worship spaces, function areas and one floor of residential use (3 x 
studio flats) with associated landscaping. 

   
    

Date Decision: 29.03.21 
    

P. Granted with 106 legal Ag. (3 months) 

Page 86



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 12th April 2021 

37 
 

  
Level: Planning Committee    
    

Ref. No. : 20/03354/HSE Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : 10 Manor Wood Road 

Purley 
CR8 4LE 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Retrospective application for roof extensions and erection of two rear dormers. 
(Amended) 

   
    

Date Decision: 01.04.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/04997/FUL Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : 14A Smitham Bottom Lane 

Purley 
CR8 3DA 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of existing single storey detached dwelling (with roof accommodation) and 
erection of a two storey building (with roof accommodation) to the front comprising 6 self-
contained flats and construction of a two storey building to the rear comprising 3 terraced 
dwellings; new access drive to the side; vehicular parking; hard and soft landscaping; 
communal/amenity/play space; refuse and cycle storage and boundary treatment. 

   
    

Date Decision: 09.04.21 
    

P. Granted with 106 legal Ag. (3 months) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 20/05079/FUL Ward : Purley And Woodcote 
Location : Land R/o 56 Smitham Downs Road 

Purley 
CR8 4NE 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of existin
[...]
olition and erection of single storey side/rear extension. 
 

   

Date Decision: 09.04.21 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/00948/DISC Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 791 London Road 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 6AW 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of Condition 18 attached to Planning Permission 19/01563/FUL for Demolition 
of existing buildings, erection of part three / part four storey building,  with flexible 
A1/A2/D1 Use Class at ground floor frontage, and provision of 17 flats with rear rooftop 
amenity area at third floor,  povision of associated bin storage, and cycle storage. 

   

Date Decision: 07.04.21 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    

Page 117



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 12th April 2021 

68 
 

    

Ref. No. : 21/00970/GPDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 167 Silverleigh Road 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 6DT 
 

Type: Prior Appvl - Class A Larger 
House Extns 

Proposal : Erection of a single storey rear extension projecting out 6 metres from the rear wall of the 
original house with a height to the eaves of 2.66 metres and a maximum height of 3.45 
metres 

   

Date Decision: 09.04.21 
    

Prior Approval No Jurisdiction (GPDO) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 19/05539/FUL 80 Croham Road South Croydon CR2 7HA
	Item 6.1  80 Croham Road South Croydon

	6.2 20/05305/RSM 10 Welcomes Road Kenley CR8 5HD
	Item 6.2  10 Welcomes Road Kenley

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 22 April 2021 at 6.00 pm 
via Microsoft Teams  

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Toni Letts, Ian Parker, Scott Roche, 
Paul Scott, Gareth Streeter, Jamie Audsley (In place of Leila Ben-Hassel) and 
Bernadette Khan (In place of Joy Prince). 
 

  

PART A 
 

63/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were not yet available for publication. 
 
 

64/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

65/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

66/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

67/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

68/21   
 

19/05539/FUL 80 Croham Road South Croydon CR2 7HA 
 
Construction of a two-storey building with habitable roof space to 
accommodate 6 flats to the front and three terraced, two-storey, dwelling 
houses to the rear of the site; with associated vehicle parking, cycle and bin 
provision; following the demolition of existing dwelling house. 
 
Ward: South Croydon 



 

 
 

 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr David Rutherford, Croham Valley Residents Association representative, 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Emily Hall, agent speaking on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Toni Letts. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
80 Croham Road, South Croydon CR2 7HA. 
 
 

69/21   
 

20/05305/RSM 10 Welcomes Road Kenley CR8 5HD 
 
Reserved Matters relating to Landscaping (Condition 3) attached to planning 
application 19/04441/OUT for the 'Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 
8 three/four storey dwelling houses (2 pairs of semi-detached properties and 4 
terraced properties), provision of vehicular accesses, access road, parking 
areas, land level alterations and cycle storage'. 
 
Ward: Kenley 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Miss Jane Barrett provided a written statement in objection to the application. 
This was read out by the committee clerk. 
 
Mr Oliver Trendle on behalf of the applicant, provided a written statement in 
support of the application. This was read out by the committee clerk. 
 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard the written statements addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 



 

 
 

The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Paul Scott. This was seconded by Councillor Chris Clark. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
10 Welcomes Road Kenley CR8 5HD. 
 
 

70/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

71/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

72/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


